## **RESOLUTION #22-50**

## RESOLUTION SUPPORTING REGIONAL PARK OR TRAIL DESIGNATION APPLICATION IN GREATER MINNESOTA:

## Trail Name: <u>The Great Northern Trail</u> Location: <u>Sherburne and Mille Lacs Counties</u>

**BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Princeton, as a <u>joint applicant/partner</u>, fully supports the application described in the *Request for Designation as a Regional Park or Trail in Greater Minnesota* and authorizes the applicant's submission on behalf of the partnership.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that as a joint applicant/partner we are fully aware of the information provided in the application and associated responsibilities, including long-term commitments as defined in the application and related master plan and supporting information as submitted.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that, should The Great Northern Trail receive formal designation as a Regional trail in Greater Minnesota by the Commission, that as the joint applicant we have the legal authority to enter into formal designation and funding agreements with the Commission for the referenced trail.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the listed applicant and joint applicant/partner certify they will comply with all applicable laws and regulations associated with regional designation and any future grant funding for their respective portions of any project.

**ADOPTED** this 8th day of September, 2022.

Thom Walker, Mayor City of Princeton

**I CERTIFY THAT** the above resolution was adopted by the listed joint applicant Board.

ATTEST:

Shawna Jenkins Tadych City Clerk